segregated fund unit holders  10,549  2,483  —  13,032
Total  67,732  659,327  50,360  777,419

The following table represents the movement in Level 3 invested assets:

FVTPL AFS
Other invested assets Other invested assets
2023 2022 2023 2022

$ $ $ $
Balance, beginning of year  25,996  26,953  —  24,133
Reclassification from AFS  24,364  —  —  —
Changes during the year:
  Sales and redemptions  (15,000)  (2,350)  —  —
  Net change in unrealized gains/losses  (387)  1,393  —  231
Balance, end of year  34,973  25,996  —  24,364

There were no material transfers between Level 1, 2 and 3 during 2023 or 2022.  The fair
market value of level 3 assets includes investments that are impacted by market
sensitivities.  Assumptions used to assess the market sensitivity of these assets include
interest rates and real estate capitalization rates.  The following table shows the impact of
this analysis on the fair value of the Level 3 assets. The analysis was based on a 1%
increase and a 1% decrease in the related sensitivity.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

41Foresters Life Insurance Company | Consolidated Financial Report 2023 41

The following table shows the impact of this analysis on the fair value of the related assets
at December 31:

2023 2022
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

$ $ $ $
FVTPL assets:
Interest rate  (19)  19  (38)  38
Real estate capitalization rates  (1,930)  3,009  (4,526)  6,757
Global infrastructure index sensitivity  (914)  914  (662)  662

c) Other invested assets
Limited partnerships
The Company has investments in limited partnerships which invest in real estate assets,
private debt instruments, and equity infrastructure projects.  The Company does not have
the ability to exercise significant influence over these limited partnerships.  The investments
support certain insurance contract liabilities and surplus. The assets are classified as FVTPL
and are carried at fair value.  The fair value of these investments as at December 31, 2023
was $59,654 (2022: $50,360).

d) Impairments
There were no investments that were impaired and therefore required an impairment loss

[…]

of interest credited to the policyholder's accounts is set at the discretion of the Company
based on prevailing market interest rates subject to a minimum crediting rate.

A key risk for traditional participating contracts is policyholder behavior risk - in particular,
the risk that contracts are surrendered or significant cash withdrawals are made before
sufficient fees have been collected to cover up-front commissions paid by Foresters
Financial. The risk is mitigated by charging penalties on the early surrender of contracts.

Traditional participating contracts provide policyholders with policyholder dividends which
are discretionary and not guaranteed. Participating policyholders are allocated 100% of any
dividends that are declared.

ii) Sensitivity analysis
The table below analyzes how profit and equity would have increased (decreased) if changes
in insurance risk exposures that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had
occurred.

This analysis presents the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance
and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

51Foresters Life Insurance Company | Consolidated Financial Report 2023 51

Change in CSM Change in net
income (loss)

Change in
surplus

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
2023 $ $ $ $ $ $
Mortality rates adversely impacted by 1% increase (5,138) (170) (12,114) (1,431) (12,114) (1,431)
Mortality rates adversely impacted by 1%
decrease (120) (145) (2) (2) (2) (2)

Mortality rates favourably impacted by 1%
increase 119 143 2 2 2 2

Mortality rates favourably impacted by 1%
decrease 5,162 171 12,128 1,428 12,128 1,428

Morbidity rates (1% unfavourable) — — — — — —
Morbidity rates (1% favourable) — — — — — —
Lapse rates (10% favourable) 36,362 6,196 25,981 5,901 25,981 5,901
Lapse rates (10% unfavourable) (8,392) 98 (54,507) (9,783) (54,507) (9,783)
Operating expenses (10% favourable) 6,214 2,508 9,869 3,207 9,869 3,207
Operating expenses (10% unfavourable) (6,214) (2,345) (9,877) (3,336) (9,877) (3,336)

Change in CSM Change in net
income (loss)

Change in
surplus

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
2022 $ $ $ $ $ $
Mortality rates adversely impacted by 1% increase (5,493) (179) (10,888) (1,160) (10,888) (1,160)
Mortality rates adversely impacted by 1%
decrease (130) (156) — — — —

Mortality rates favourably impacted by 1%
increase 130 189 — — — —

Mortality rates favourably impacted by 1%
decrease 5,721 295 10,779 1,054 10,779 1,054

Morbidity rates (1% unfavourable) — — — — — —
Morbidity rates (1% favourable) — — — — — —
Lapse rates (10% favourable) 58,949 5,613 7,832 3,831 7,832 3,831
Lapse rates (10% unfavourable) (17,177) (73) (43,645) (7,379) (43,645) (7,379)
Operating expenses (10% favourable) 5,747 2,373 8,598 1,823 8,598 1,823
Operating expenses (10% unfavourable) (5,304) (1,643) (8,944) (2,365) (8,944) (2,365)

Changes in underwriting risk exposures mainly affect the CSM, comprehensive income and
equity as follows. The effects of profit or loss and surplus are presented net of related
income tax.

• CSM:
▪ Changes in fulfillment cash flows not relating to any loss components, other

than those recognized as insurance finance income or expenses.
• Net income (loss):

▪ Changes in fulfillment cash flows relating to loss components and changes in
fulfillment cash flows that are recognized as insurance finance income or
expenses in income (loss).

• Surplus:
▪ Changes in fulfilment cash flows that are recognized as insurance finance